
CITY OF LOCKPORT
coMMoN coUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

Lockport Municipal Building

Regular Meeting
Official Record

Mayor John Lombardi lll called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL

The following Common Council members answered the roll call

Aldermen Craig, Devine, Fogle, Kirchberger, Lupo, Mullane

INVOCATION - Mayor Lombardi

ANNOUNCEMENTS

RECESS

December 4,2024
6:00 P.M.

Recess for public input

120424.1 APPROVAL OF MINUTES

On motion of Alderman Fogle, seconded by Alderman Kirchberger, the minutes of the Regular
Meeting of November 20th, 2024 are hereby approved as printed in the Journal of Proceedings
Ayes 6. Carried.

FROM THE MAYOR

Appointments:
Simon M. Chavers, 196 Park Ave., Lockport, NY has been appointed Tree Trimmer for the
Highway and Parks Department effective November 21st,2024. Said appointment is
provisional and subject to the City of Lockport Municipal Civil Service Rules and Regulations.

Ashley C. Bretherton, 172 Erie Street, Lockport, NY has been appointed to Payroll and
Benefits Coordinator of the Accounting Department for the City of Lockport. Said appointment
is permanent and subject to the City of Lockport Municipal Civil Service Rules and
Regulations.

FROM THE CITY CLERK

The Clerk submitted payrolls, bills for services and expenses, and reported that the
Department Heads submitted reports of labor performed in their departments.
Reviewed by the Finance Committee.

Communications (which have been referred to the appropriate City officials)



Notice of Complaint:
Lauren Putnam of 127 Vine Street - tree.
Referred to the Director of Highways, Parks and Water Distribution

MOTIONS & RESOLUTIONS

120424.2
By Alderman Craig

Resolved, that the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to issue orders in favor of the
claimants for payrolls, bills and services to be paid on December 5th, 2024.

Seconded by Alderman Devine and adopted. Ayes 6

By Alderman Lupo:

Resolved that the reading of the foregoing resolution be and the same are hereby
waived.

Seconded by Alderman Mullane and adopted. Ayes 6.

120424.3
By Alderman Devine

Resolved that the following local law be and the same is hereby adopted:

City of Lockport
Local Law No. 1 ofthe year2024

A local law to amend the City of Lockport "Schedule of Sewer Rents and Other Charges."
Be it enacted by the Common Council of the City of Lockport as follows:

SEWER RATES

The following sewer rental charges shall be effective on all residential, commercial, and
industrial water consumption billed as follows:

after January 1,2025
$17.30 per month service charge for both domestic and industrial users plus a commodity charge
of $2.65 per 100 cu. ft. of water billed, plus a standard surcharge for industrial users for excess
strength of sewage as stated in all existing lndustrial sewer contracts.

INDUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL & RESIDENTIAL

$17.91
$44.7 6 (billed quarterly)



The standard surcharge for all industrial users for excess strength of sewage as stated in all
existing industrial service contracts be as follows:

Type Fee
Discharging wastewater, per 100 cubic feet:

Effective 01 January 2025.. ......$1.24

Discharging excess total suspended solids
in excess of 350 mg per liter per one hundred pounds per day:

Effective 11112025.. ...........$3.75

Discharging excess BOD in excess of 250 mg liter per, per one hundred pounds per day

Effective 11112025.. .........$3.34

Discharging wastewater through the use of a waste hauler per one thousand gallons
Effective 11112025.. ..........$19.67

Annual waste hauler disposal permit authorizing the use of City of
Lockport wastewater treatment plant to a specific waste hauler:

Effective 11112025 $415.93

Annual amount charged for an effective City of Lockport wastewater discharge
permit issued to City of Lockport industries identified as POTW
significant industrial users (SlU's):

Effective 11112025 .$449.19

RV Waste Disposal, City Resident, per occurrence

Effective 11112025 ...$0.00

RV Waste Disposal, Non-City Resident, per occurrence

Effective 11112025. .............$20.00

Effective 11112025,laboratory analysis at City of Lockport wastewater
treatment plant laboratory are as follows:
Analyte Rate
pH ........... ...$11.e2
Settleable solids...... ..........$11.92
Total suspended solids .......$35.83
Total solids...... ....$17.91
BOD 5 ...$47.75
Dissolved oxygen $23.90
Fecal coliform ........$41.81

The following Meter Fee Schedule for all Residential and Commercial meters is as follows:



CITY OF LOCKPORT METER FEE SCHEDULE

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2025

COM/RES Meter Size
A 518"

B Yo"

c1"
D 1 112"

E2"
F3'
G4"
H6'

SW
$44.76
$44.76
$44.76
$44.76
$44.76
$44.76
$44.76
$44.76

MR

IND $17.91 $37.68

RES 2.74

coM 2.74

Alderman Kirchberger: yes

Alderman Craig: yes

Alderman Mullane: yes

Alderman Devine: yes

Alderman Fogle: yes

Alderman Lupo: yes

120424.4
By Alderman Mullane

Whereas until2024, cities, villages, and towns had not received an increase in
unrestricted state aid (AlM funding) in 15 years, significantly impacting their ability to provide
essential services to their residents; and

Whereas after a prolonged period without financial support, local governments finally
received an increase of $50 million in unrestricted state aid; and
Whereas local officials express their gratitude for the $50 million increase in

unrestricted state aid, recognizing it as a positive step towards addressing longstanding
funding challenges; and

SW

SW

Seconded by Alderman Fogle and adopted. Ayes 6



Whereas the State has referred to this new aid as Temporary MunicipalAssistance,
suggesting that such an increase may not continue, jeopardizing the sustainability of crucial
municipal programs and services; and

Whereas the property tax cap further limits the ability of local governments to properly
fund the programs and services their residents need; and

Whereas increased and ongoing state aid for local governments is vital for maintaining
infrastructure, public safety, housing, and other municipal services; and

Whereas the challenges of inflation, the increasing costs of labor and supplies, and the
end of extraordinary federal aid only accentuate the need for consistent and predictable
funding to effectively plan for the future and meet the growing needs of their residents;

Now therefore be it resolved, that the City of Lockport calls upon the Governor and
the State Legislature to commit to continuing the additional $50 million in unrestricted state aid
in the 2025-26 State Budget and beyond, and

Be it further resolved, that the City of Lockport urges state officials to recognize the
need for a long-term plan that ensures consistent and predictable increases in financial
support for local governments that keep pace with inflation.

Seconded by Alderman Kirchberger and adopted. Ayes 6

120424.5
By Alderman Kirchberger:

Whereas Resolutions 081821.4 and 041223.8 previously authorized the purchase of a
12-Ion truck from Kenworth and Viking under the Onondaga County pricing agreement #8996
for a total price of $217,281, to be funded through Federal ARPA Coronavirus Local Fiscal
Recovery Funds under account H212.5110.52420; and

Whereas after consultation with the City lnsurance Representative, it was determined
that additional necessary upgrades and expenses totaling $6,528 were required to ensure the
truck meets insurance compliance standards and reduces potential liability for the City; and

Whereas the City intends to cover the increased cost through a budget adjustment
utilizing funds from account A.1900.54055;

Now therefore be it resolved, that the Common Council hereby authorizes the
additional expenditure of $6,528 for the purchase of the 12-ton truck, increasing the total cost
of the purchase to $223,809; and

Be it further resolved, that the FY 2024 General and Capital Fund budgets are
amended as follows:

Revenue:
lncrease
H212.5110.32801.A

Expenditures
lncrease
A.9901.5900H
H212.5110.52420

Decrease
A.1900.54055

lnterfund from General

lnterfund Transfer
Machinery & Equipment

$6528

$6528
$6528

Professional Services $6528



Seconded by Alderman Fogle and adopted. Ayes 6

120424.6
By Alderman Kirchberger:

Whereas Resolution No. 053123.12 previously authorized the purchase of a 12-lon
truck from Kenworth and Viking under the Onondaga County pricing agreement #8996 for a
total price of $217 ,281, with the purchase to be funded using CHIPS funds from account
H082.5112.52450; and

Whereas after consultation with the City lnsurance Representative, it was determined
that additional necessary upgrades and expenses totaling $6,528 were required to ensure the
truck meets insurance compliance standards and reduces potential liability for the City; and

Whereas the City intends to use available CHIPS funds under account
H082.51 12.52450 to cover the increased costs associated with the truck purchase;

Now therefore be it resolved, that the Common Council hereby authorizes the
additional expenditure of $6,528 for the purchase of the 12-ton truck from Kenworth, to be
funded through CHIPS funding allocated under account H082.5112.52450

Seconded by Alderman Fogle and adopted. Ayes 6

120424.7
By Alderman Kirchberger:

Whereas the City of Lockport Police Department maintains a DEA Asset Forfeiture
bank account which has accumulated funds; and

Whereas the City of Lockport Police Chief has confirmed that these funds can be used
appropriately for Police Department upgrades and equipment; and

Whereas the City must amend its 2024 budget to accurately reflect the use of these
funds; and

Whereas, the Police Department has identified a need to purchase six (6) Body Armor
Vests;

Now therefore be it Resolved, that the 2024 General Fund Budget is hereby amended
as follows:

lncrease:
Revenue: 43120.34389 - Other Federal Public Safety:
Expense: 43120.52070 - Public Safety Equipment:

$16,648.80
$16,648.80

Seconded by Alderman Craig and adopted. Ayes 6

120424.8 ADJOURNMENT

At 6:14pm Alderman Fogle moved the Common Council be adjourned until 6:00 PM,
Wednesday, December 18th, 2024.



Seconded by Alderman Devine and adopted. Ayes 6

EMILY STODDARD
City Clerk



City of Lockport I HEREBY CERTIFY thatthe persons named
in this payroll are employed solely in and have
actually performed he duties of positions and

Pay Day Register

in Pay
Female Employees in Pay Batch 53
Hours

2074 Disability
BERV - Bereavement
CMPE 1.0 - Comp Eamed @ 1.0
CMPE 1.5 - Comp Eamed @ 1.5

CMPU - Comp nme Used
EDAY - Extra Day
FHDB - Floating Holiday Buy Out
FHDE - Floating Holiday Earned
FHDU - Floating Holiday Used

FLSA. FLSA

FMLE - FMIA Extra Day
FMLS - FMLA Sick Used

HOL - Holiday

HOUDAYFF - Holiday - Part Time
LWOP - Leave Wthout Pay

OOT - Out ofTiUe
OOT OT 1.0 - Out of Title OT at
OOT OT SHIFT 10olo - OOT OT
OT 1.0 - Overtime at Straight 1.0
OT 1.5 - Overtime @ 1.5
OT 1.5 SHIFT 10olo - OT @ 1.5
OT 1.5 SHIFT 15olo - OT @ 1.5
PPSE - Personal Eamed
PRSU - Personal Used
REG - Regular

REG PT - Regular Part Time
REG SHIFT 10olo - Regular Shift
REG SHIFT 15olo - Regular Shift
REGS - Regular Seasonal
RETRO - Retroactive Pay

RETRO OT - Retroactive Pay

RGS-Regular-Salary
SAL - Salary

SAL PT - Salary Part Time
SCKE - Sick Eamed
SCKU - Sick Used
STIP - Stipend
VACB - Vacation Buy Out -
VACE - Vacation Earned

indicated br the
PAID on

is
L/vr\ $gg11

at
qe

Gross Withhltl4ings and Deductions
Gross

Imputed Income
Federal

FICA

Medicare

New York State
457 % Deduction
457 Flat Dollar Deduction
AFLAC POSTTAX

AFLAC PRETAX

ALLSTATE POSTTAX

ALLSTATE PRETAJ(

Child Support
COLONIAL UFE POSTTAX

FSA PRETN(
Health Ins 298 Class 2 Family
Health Ins 298 Class 2 Single
Health Ins 298 Class 3 Family
Health Ins 298 Class 3 Single
Health Ins 298 Class 4 Family
Health Ins 298 Class 4 Single
NEW YORK UFE
Pearl Insurance through CSEA

PRINCIPAL DENTAL

PRINCIPAL VISION
RET ERs LOANS

RET ERS POST.TAX SCP

RET ERS PRE-TAX SCP

RET PF LOANS

RET PF PRE.TM SCP

Retire ERS Tier 6 <= 9100,000
Retire ERS Tier g a=$45,000
Retire ERS Tier g <=945,000 OT
Retire ERS T'ier g <=955,000
Retire ERSTier 6 <=$55,000 OT
Retire ERS Tier 6 <=975,000
Retire PFRS <= $55,000
Retire PFPS Tie; g <= $100,000
Retire PFRS ller 6 <= 975,000

Gross Base Benefits
573,477.25

Pay Date Range 10125124 - lIl07l24
Pay Batch 7llt4l24

Gross Base

Class 2 Family

Hours

10.0000
343.3750

.5000

315.0000
262.0000
40.0000

667.6800
512.0000

.0000
8.0000

80.0000
298.0000

7.0000
40.0000

580.0000
2.0000

16.0000

56.s000
1,105.5000

40.0000
25.0000
21.0000

224.0000
11,579.5000

252.2500
160.0000

216.0000
100.0000

.0000

.0000
70.0000

.0000

.0000
t,978.2500

554.5000
.0000

40.0000
150.9185

400,50
.00
.00

9,783.78
9,010.90
L,482.91

.00
20,688.30

242.48
313.03

3,121.00
9,287,4L

1s7.97
.00

22,066.05
s7,02

617.54
1,8 12.1 1

54,136.15
1,798.91

1, I 16.09

.00
7,L75.36

355,194.23
8,952.20
4,616.84
6,547.50
1,500.00

6t.97
23.24

.00
3,806.51
1,865.37

.00
17,193.59

192.3r
L,980,77

.00

57,894.73

34,754.15

8,128.07
27,458.67

7,304.97
11,160.00

304.43

4r7.10
693.58
569.96
301.00

55.40

687.73
2,3 15.12
1,091,20

2,151.81

727.74
823.30
219.60
288.81

208.11

1,320.69

247.77
2,173.00

46.00
54.23

427.00
476.36
531.68

1,652.77

195.08

1,325.96

8L.47
713.96

2,021.42
2,693.34
1,817.36

531,486.21
560,552.34
560,552.34
542,087.37
102,297,37

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
602.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
9,246.66

55,092.04
6,502.37

37,884.90
2,327.81

15,865.99

57,754.25
46,840.56
40,385.68

79,294,68

10,012.61

82,868.35
8,228.82
7,4A9.66

L,976.52

$r39,790.64

34,754.L5
8,128.07

Gross Base

560,552.34
560,552.34

Health Ins 298 Oass 2 Single
Health Ins 298 Oass 3 Family
Health Ins 298 Oass 3 Single
Health Ins 298 Oass 4 Family
Health Ins 298 Oass 4 Single
Total

Employer Taxes

FTCA

Medicare

Total

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

$42,882.22

Workers'Comp Gross Base

Workers Compensation - Sewer 2,420J5 42,663.t4
Workers Compensation - Water 2,312.64 52,4U,72
Workers Compensation 50o/o 693.44 10,669.90
Total $28,62s,55

Direct Deposib Amount
Armed Forces Bank 1,314.03
Bancorp Bank L,226.49
Bank of Akron 3,9&.26
Bank of America 4,838.81
BANK OF AMERTCA (2) 1,610.84
BANK OF AMERICA (4) 1,461.80
BANK OF AMERICA (6) 1,144.98
Bank on Buffalo 3,264.06
Chase 83.16
Chase Bank 2,435.83
Chase Bank (2) 1,861.68
Chime 350,00

Citizens Bank 12,551.83

Cornerstone Comm FCU 1t7,689.20
Discover Bank 800.00

Encompass Niagara FCU 180.00
ESL FCU 1,139.54

Evans Bank 4,785,48

Run by Ashley &etherton on LLIL2/2024 9:.t4:09 AM Page 143 of 144



City of Lockport
Pay Day Register

Pay Date Range IIl0Bl24 - tLlztl}4
Pay Batch IU\B|Z4

Employees Pay

Female Employees in pay Batch 54
Hours

BERV - Bereavement
CMPE 1.0 - Comp Earned @ 1.0
CMPE 1.5 - Comp Earned @ 1.5
CMPU - Comp Time Used
EDAY - Extra Day
FHDU - Floating Holiday Used
FLSA - FLSA

FMLS - FMLA Sick Used

HOL - Holiday
LONG - Longevity payment

OOT - Out of Title
OOT OT 1.5 - Out of Title OT at
OT 1.0 - Overtime at Straight 1.0
OT 1.5 - Overtime @ 1.5
OT 1.5 SHIFT 10olo - OT @ 1.5
OT 1.5 SHIFT 15o/o - OT @ 1.5
PRSU - Personal Used

REG - Regular

REG PT - Regular Part Time
REG SHIFT 10olo - Regular Shift
REG SHIFT 15olo - Regular Shift
REGS - Regular S€asonal
RET REF1 - Ret Refund Contrib &
RGS- Regular-Salary
SAL - Salary
SAL PT - Salary Part Time
SCKU - Sick Used
STIP - Stipend
VACE - VacaUon Earned
VACU - Vacation Used
Total

PAID on
at

Hours Gross and Deductions

Imputed Income
Federal

FICA

Medicare

New York State
457 o/o Deduction
457 Flat Dollar Deduction
AFTAC POSTTAX

AFLAC PRETAX

ALLSTATE POSTTAX

ALISTATE PRETM
Child Support - Amount
COLONIAL UFE POSTTM
Firefighter Life Ins
FSA PRETAX

Health Ins 298 Class 2 Family
Health Ins 298 Class 2 Single
Health Ins 298 Class 3 Family
Heafth Ins 298 Class 3 Single
Health Ins 298 Class 4 Family
Health Ins 298 Class 4 Single
NEW YORK LIFE
PRINCIPAL DENTAL

PRINCIPAL VISION
RET ERS LOANS

RET ERS POST-TM SCP

RET ERS PRE-TM SCP

RET PF LOANS
RET PF PRE-TM SCP

815.0000 25,970.20 Retire ERS Tier 5 <= $100,000
77,772.t250 T56627838- Retire ERS Tier 6 <=945,000

Retire ERS Tler 6 <=945,000 OT
Retire ERS Tier 6 <=955,000
Retire ERS Tier 6 <=955,000 OT
Retire ERS Tier 6 <=975,000
Retire PFFS q= 955,000
Retire PFRS Tier 6 <= 9100,000
Retire PFRS Tier 6 <= 975,000

Gross Base Benefits Gross Base
556,278 Health Ins Class 2 Family

Health Ins 298 Class 2 Single
Health Ins 298 Class 3 Family
Health Ins 298 Class 3 Single
Health Ins 298 Class 4 Family
Health Ins 298 Class 4 Single
Total

Medicare

Total

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

28.0000
170.87s0

4.0000
3.14.5000
262.0000
824.0000

.0000

150.0000

753.0000
.0000

844.0000
34.0000
47.5000

1,038.0000
32.0000
32.0000

186.5000

10,761.5000
26s.2500
156.0000

224.0000
72.0000

.0000
70.0000

.0000

.0000

408.0000
.0000

80.0000

677.32

.00

.00
I 1,293.18

9,098.30
26,938.76

384.38
5,725.90

20,232.81

2,600.00
31,045.21

1,195.85

L,423.54
48,539.75

1,361.36

1,433.13

5,840.79
329,725.L3

9,190.33
4,514.56
5,523.16
1,090.00
1,565.19

.00
3,806.51
1,865.37

12,239.M
192.31

.00

56,820.13

34,226.0L

8,004.s1
27,032.54

6,673.41

11,110.00

304.43

477.10

693.58

569.96
301.00

55.40

6] 92
687.73

2,3t5.12
1,091.20

2,151.91

727.74
720.39

183.00

288.81

1,243.t9
231.87

2,137.00
46.00
45.37

427.00

476.36

530.13
1,758.00

22t.t6
1,28r'.,46

83.24
625.49

2,000.35
2,692.L4
1,837.52

525,500.15
552,030.05
552,030.05
534,246.64
95,62r.42

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
,00
.00
.00
.00

9,219.69
58,599.67
7,372.84

36,699.54
2,378.42

13,899.90

57,152.22

46,879.75
40,833.81

10,012.61

82,868.35

8,228.92

6,483.4s
L,@7.L0

$138,535.01

Employer Taxes Gross Base
FIOq

8,004.51 552,030.0s
$42,230.52

Workers'Cqmp Gross Base
Workers Compensation - General 23,829.12 qqa,S4Z.54

Workers Compensation - Sewer 2,420,75 ,14,158.39

Workers C.ompensation - Water 2,522.88 51,34S.5G
Workers Compensation 500/o 693.q 10,880,34Total :Tffi

Direct Deposits Amount
Armed Forces Bank 1,376.60
Bancorp Bank
Bank of Akron
Bank of America
BANK OF AMERICA (2)
BANK OF AMERICA (4)
BANK OF AMERICA (6)
Bank on Buffalo
Chase
Chase Bank

Chase Bank (2)
Chime

Citizens Bank
Cornerstone Comm FCU

Discover Bank
Encompass Niagara FCU

ESL rcU
Evans Bank

r,2L2.18
2,399.31

3,865.28
1,817.53

7,622.0L

1,237.r4
2,975.L0

145.52
2,047.49
2,309.92

350.00
13,449.08

119,591.58
800.00
180.00

L,260.43

5,143.73

Run by Ashley Bretherton on tL/ZZl2\Z4 1 : 5 1 : 56 pM
Page t4L of 742



City Clerk

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Kristin Schubring < kschu bring@ lockportny.gov >

Tuesday, December 3,2024 3:25 PM

deputyclerk@lockportny.gov
cityclerk@ lockportny.gov
AP Fund Totals 12/4/24

Flag Status: Flagged

Hello,

lnvoices to be approved at the meeting on 72/4/24 are as follows:

Fund A General - 5230,842.8!
Fund CD Community Development - S18,000.00
Fund CL Refuse & Recycling - 5166.66
Fund FX Water - 528,935.88
Fund G Sewer - 534,911.09
Fund H Capital Projects -536,272.40
Total- 5349,L28.84

Please let me know if you have any questions!

Kristin Berna rdi Schubring
Principal Account Clerk

Finance Department
City of Lockport, NY

716.439.6620

1



CITY OF LOCKPORT, NEW YORK
Lockporr Municipal Building

One Locks plaza
Lockporr, Ny 14094

November 20,2024

TO: Common Council

under and by virtue of the authority conferred on me by the charter of the city ofLockport, New york, I, John Lombardi III, Mayor orruiJ-ity, do hereby appointAshely c. Bretherton of 172Ene St, Lockport,Ny r4}tgito eayrott and Benefitscoordinator of the Accounting Department. This is a permanent position eflectiveNovember 20,2024.

Said appointment is permanent and subject to the city of Lockport Municipal civilService Rules and Regulations.

witness by hand and the Seal of the city of Lockport this 20th dayof Novemb er 2024.

cc: A. Bretherton
D. Cavallari
City Clerk



CITY OF LOCKPORT, NEW YORI(
Lockport Municipal Building

One Locks Plaza
Lockport, NY 14094

November 21,2024

TO: Common Council

Under and by virtue of the authority conferred on me by the charter of the City of
Lockport, New York, I, John Lombardi III, Mayor of said city, do hereby uppoirrt
Simon M. Chavers of 196 Park Ave, Lockport, NY 14094 Tree Trimmer ofJhe Highway
and Parks Department. This is a provisional position effective November 21,2024.

Said appointment is provisional and subject to the City of Lockport Municipal Civil
Service Rules and Regulations.

Witness by hand and the Seal of the City of Lockport this 2l.t day of Novemb er2024.

John

cc: S. Chavers
C. Dimmick
City Clerk



RF.'*
ttav z d 2aa

Lockport CitY Clerk
1 Locks Plaza
Lockport, NY 14094

November 21,2024

Madam Glerk,

Please see to this issue.
With thanks,

h,* dA.v

Lauren J. Putnam
127 Vine St.
Lockport, NY 14094
(716) e40-8165

CITYCI€RK
OfFIC€

Another month plus has come and gone, and the two dying and

dangerous trees are still unattended-. Every day that passes increases the

thre;t of damage to property, vehicles, and persons'

I dread to think what the winter will bring with ice and heavy snow. As a

taxpayer for over torty years, I do not think it is too much to request

action regaroing tnesb ir""r. They are the responsibility of the city and I

am asking the Jity to take care of tnis issue. All of the other old and dying

tt""r in niy neigh6orhood have been removed already.

As Thanksgiving approaches, I am thankful that nothing major has

happened as "i"trit 
of the imminent danger posed by these trees' YET!



I

City of Lockport - Resolution Request Form

Agenda Description: I Resolution Calling for Continued and Consistent State Aid for Local Governments

Presented By' Daniel CaVallafi Date submitted: J 112612A24
Topic Area (Select Most Applicable Option):

Community Event
Budget Amendment
Contract Approval

Donation Acceptance

Grant Application f Award

Fund Utilization Request

Local law Change

Community Development
Community Event

Engineering Process

Code and Planning

0ther

Flease pravlde to cle* 6t least gSp.lWIHJlsX, prtot to €auntit tneetinE. Qthen 
'!se 

,equest will ga ta fttlawtng meeting,

Summary of Resolution:

NYCOM is urging municipalities to adopt resolutions advocating for the continuation and
expansion of the $50 million increase in unrestricted aid included in the 2024-25 State
Budget, referred to as Temporary MunicipalAssistance, This funding marked the first
increase in 15 years, representing a vital step toward a $tronger state-local partnership.

The City of Lockport received $307k in 2A24 of this Temporary Municipal Assistance.

lExplanation of Attachments:

1)Resolution 2)Budget Report 3)NYCOM Email

Flesre lnclsde all backup correspondence, gurclxe order, quot6!, meet?ng minutes, emaifs, etc... lf any of thls infornrgtion is confidenlial and cannol
be released publicalln please denote a check in this field: _

A,pprovdl:

lVofe"E.'

Name: Date of .Approval:



A Resolution Calling for Continued and Consistent State Aicl for Local Govenrments

Whereas, until 2024, cities, villages, and towns had not received an increase in unrestricted state
aid (AIM funding) in l5 years, significantly impacting their ability to provide essential services
to their residents; and

Whereas, after a prolonged period without financial support, local governments finally received
an increase of $50 million in unrestricted state aid; and

Whereas, local officials express their gratitude for the $50 million increase in unrestricted state
aid, recognizing it as a positive step towards addressing longstanding funding chailenges; anti

Whereas, the State has referred to this new aid as Temporary Municipal Assistance, suggesting
that such an increase may not continue, jeopardizing the sustainability of crucial municipal
programs and services; and

Whereas, the property tax cap further limits the ability of local governments to properly fund the
programs and services their residents need; and

Whereas, increased and ongoing state aid for local govemments is vital for maintaining
infrastructure, public safety, housing, and other municipal services; and

Whereas, the challenges of inflation, the increasing costs of labor and supplies, and the end of
extraordinary federal aid only accentuate the need for consistent and predictable funding to
effectively plan &:r the future and meet the growing needs of their residents;

Now, thereforeo be it resolved, that the City of Lockport c*lls upon the Governor and the State
Legislature to cornmit to continuing tlie additional $50 million in unrestricted state aid in the
2025-26 State Budget and beyond, and

Be it further resolved, that the City of Lockport urges state officials to recoggrize the need for a

long-term plan tliat ensures consistent and predictable increases in financial support for local
govemments that keep pace with inflatiou.

A copy of this resolution shall be sent to Oovemor Kathy Hochul, Senate Majority Leader
Andrea Stewart*Cou$in$, Assembly Speaker Carl Heastie, Senator Assembly
member and the New York State Conference of Mayors (NYCOM).



City of Lockport Sudget ferformance Repaffi
Fiscal Year to Date ltll6l?4

Includ* Rollup Accaunt and Rollup to Acc0unt

Adopted Sudget

Am$dmenb
Amded Cuffit llohth

TdsdidB
YTD YfO lud{d-YID %Usdl

AcouDt A&Mt Transctid6 ReCd PrlyYatrTobi

K6VENUT

b€partrr,st C806 - Lladstgosi*d ns6!e
3!089 O$s Gffid Govffirent Staf€ Aid

$epoment 0Blr0 - Utrd6l9nat€d R!*n* lbtals

{6V!|{JE !:ol*l's

.(x,

.00

.00

30ry83,00 307i783.00

.00,00 .00 tu) .00

n.dd t - Sareat fed Tofals

*r]lfi{ljrT0rai5
€xP*{s[ TOTA!!

FuaJ t - Gensl fund Tc3ts

,00

-00

.00

.00.00,00.00

.m .00

.00 00
302783,00 100q6

+++

$r,w {Ju{,/u,w $ruI,/E.w

€6nd Totals

REVE,{L.ETOTALS .00 307,?83,00

a(pEll5€ToTAr.s ,00 ,00

307,U3.00

so,0u

307.788,00 ,m
.00

tq'w

.&
.0c

.00

.00

,00.ta
.00

.@

100%

+++
C.6nd Totak $0.00 $307.7&3.08 $307.783,00 t0.00 $0.00 $107.783,00 $0,m 

-i[,to

Run bv Finance Dir€€tor oo 1ra64024 08:05:35 Alvl fdge I of r



ffi ilYcolv! <brxan(df y(urii.(lsehd..cnr>
,rlTlF,#ail N'tCO$l ,&@q utdde - NoKftbe. 21, 2n?d

!, d*&'*tF i{ }r
llcilrtu.bd.$eitniiki leN*BeFilflsr1 tuki!$4dd*s.ddrddffi ,&sh6;Kry

sM.nol€ls 0til rra:6fibadf pNrrno ho ab{ffHliilud teG, bt,N it.AlH rlso
tFbnltrb*rstillf{,U shdtr{o hr ilervYfltslrb.

l-ocal Resolutlons ln Siipport df lncroesed Stats Ald
Aidla t$y.tr*ll,olrl, he tu4€s-rtdoolrd se&ra0qdfn6ny imtudrd I
S50 milin ilEn.e ln utrgtiabd lid &rdhs, VlL0as rnd Frffi {rdofild
h d'fspody tdurSd0ElArd6l&e). W0tr waroptsdrfB 0uturis dU not
ljrEhte hh stJoifrcdit &!sa frf .ll of M trHtsll, ilw r rHlf r 5t€p
lo.tE d Ird hopstulf trts b€oiniu ot e sl$r€{ sd mm mningful strb-
bc.l pddnoldliF,

ln th6t veh, ilICOM b alEh €lwrr0ilg wy lpvqnirt bodf io p6s o
mMin tosprd3l yo[ mor*ildftfs srppoi tr 0p slk$afon ol$e e50
nilllon Mdi$dniodl tundlnt h illa 2@$26 ll.1,6 b.dq6t ild bryqtd.

Itis Mlirl liuttF Shb notooty nahlliE tha t50 mtlioo h nff
alBlaM lu( lllrt ftry Urid $or lh& ofucal tffsgrmcl to qmgfEn w
ffiiilies and lffifie Dtoostybrbr&n m nr rcklonlr
Co.B€qrflty. s n$d bLsr0! lhi9 mnm by tcl lhiltho tr sl60
badds d6r tns lddi[onilfundin! and ftsF qrunchg uEm ot:t€ nosd lot
adsffi3r{tfii fieliln!& hcrdas in s&tq rb lot ldcd gotnmmsols tEl
l€ep pec6 iliur fii6ltsr.

Vtfiilr llE bscldn4 ot l{at Yolis mrdy 600 nqEF, ro $s8y .r0(w os
drm fordrccaBal

ll)aohM lny qudtirE plo@er{rct tVCOai{ l,lgbltiE DkElDrBrbt
eotfn d Adplonymo'u,

iaryc.t tE osfine ct[ts t!fide'llltr
Fqr.orv u9 sll tocFl riEDtd

,a:_ ii: r:.i' ::.i " " -
ri'i i;4 tr, ,ril iill!_ r'_' ;- l..' ,



9

City of Lockport - Resolution Request Form

Asenda Description: 12 TOn TrUCk PfiCe lnCfeaSe - ARP A H212
presented sv,ClOytOn DimmiCk lorr" 

uuo*,rtea: 'l I 12612A24
Topic Area tSelect Mort Applicable Option);

Community Euent

Budget Amendment
Contract Approval

Donation Acceptance

Grant Application / Award

Fund Utilization Request

Local Law Change

Community Development

Community Event

Engineering Process

Code and Planning

Other

/

Pleglse prcvlde ta Cret& at redtt t S0llg*g|8gjh$ pdorto Covhclt fieetlng. Otherwise rf.quettwilt go to foltowing meetlng.

Summary of Resolution;

Resolutions 081821 .4 & 041223.8 approved the purchase of a 12ton truck base on quote
from Kenworth and Viking under Onondaga pricing agreement #8996 for a total price of
$217,281. The City planned the use of Federal ARPA Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery
Funds under accouni H212.5110-52420 to cover this purchase. After discussion with City
lnsurance Representative, the purchase incurred severaladd on expenses totaling an
additional $6,528.

This resolution is to approve the increased costs through a budget adjustment from account
A.1900.54055.

Explanation of Attachments:

1) Resolution 2)Resolutions 081821 .4 &041223.8 3)Kenworth lnvoice 4)Budget Report H212
5)Budget Report A1900

Fleare include all backup correspcndence, purcheJe order, guotes, meeting minutes, emalle, €tc.," lf anyot this information is conlidentlal and canfiot

be released publically, please denole . ch€ck in this fleld: _
Clerk/Leg u l/Fi no n ce Ap praval :

Name:
loate 

of RrRrovatr



WHEREAS, Resolutions 081821,4 and 041223.8 previously authorized the purchase of a 12-ton
truck from Kenworth and Viking under the Onondaga County pricing agreement #8995 for a

total price of $2t7,28L, to be funded through Federal ARPA Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery
Funds under account H212,5110.5242O; and

WHEREAS, after consultation with the City lnsurance Representative, it was determined that
additional necessary upgrades and expenses totaling 56,528 were required to ensure the truck
meets insurance compliance standards and reduces potential liability for the City; and

WHEREAS, the City intends ts cover the increased cost through a budget adjustment utilizing
funds from account A.1900.54055;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED, that the Common Council hereby authorizes the additional
expenditure of $6528 for the purchase of the 12-ton truck, increasingthe total cost of the
purchase t0 $223,809; and

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the FY 2024 General and Capital Fund budgets are amended as
follows:

Revenue:

lncrease

H212.5110.32801.A

Expenditures

lncrease

A.9901.5900H

H?12.5110.5242A

Decrease

A.1900.54055

lnterfund from General

lnterfund Transfer

Machinery & Equipment

Professional Services

$eszs

$esze

$eszs

$osze



081821.4
By Alderman Allport.

Whereas, a plan has been proposed by the Mayor and administration to utilize
the FederalARPA Coronavirus Local Flscal Recovery Funds (also referred to as Budget
Supplement #3); and

Whereas, the FY 2021 portion of the funds has been recommended to be utilized
for a sewer vacuum {$377,527), two street sweepers (totaling $417,440), a Bandit 18XP
Drum Chipper ($55,313) minus the trade in value of the City's Morbark M1sRX Chipper
{$18,500), and a 12-ton truck ($175,852); now, therefore, be it

Resolved, that the City of Lockport Common Council hereby approves of the
budget transfers for said purchases, contingent on final review by Corporation Counsel:

Revenues:
lncrease
A,0000.34089
H209.8197.32801 .A
H210.51 '10.32801 .A
H211.5110.32801.A
H212.5110.32801 .A

Expenditures:
lncrease
4.9901.59000.H
H209.8197.52420
H210.511A.52420
H211.5110. 52420
H212.5110.5242A

Other Federal Revenue
lntedund from General Fund
lnterfund from General Fund
lnterfund from General Fund
lnterfund from General Fund

lntefund to Capital
Machinery and Heavy Equip.
Machinery and Heavy Equip.
Machinery and Heavy Equip"
Machinery and Heavy Equip"

$1,007,632
$377,527
$417,44A
$36,813
$'175,852

$1,007,632
$377,527
$417,440
$36,813
$175,852

Seconded by Alderman Devine and adopted. Ayes 6

041223.8
By Alderman Fogle

Whereas, the FederalAmerican Rescue Plan of 2021 (ARPA) provided
Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery funding to the City of Lockport with a total allocation
of $2,082,557.84,

Whereas, resolution 081821.4 authorized $1,007,632 in various projects to be
funded with said funds, including a sewer vacuum ($377,527), two street sweepers
(totaling $417 ,44q, a Bandit 18XP Drum Chipper ($55,313) minus the trade in value of
the City's Morbark M15RX Chipper ($18,500), and a 12ton truck ($175,852),

Whereas, due to supply chain and ordering issues, the order for the 12-ton truck
@s a 2A22 T480 base) could not be completed,

Whereas, a revised quote from the original company (stillon Onondaga pricing
agreement contract #8996) for a 2A24 T480 base and equipment is now $41 ,429 higher
than originally budgeted,



KENWORTH NORTHEAST GROUP INC.

100 Commerce Dr

Buffalo, NY 14218

(716) 852-2800

7100228

SOLD TO:

Customer#: 52178

CITYOF LOCKPORT

1 LQCKS PLAZA

LOCKPORT, NY 14094

(716)439-6620

Terms:Cash

SHIF TO:

CITY OF LOCKPORT

1 LOCKS PLAZA

LOCKPORT NY 14094

810763
DATE: A710812024

CUST PO:

SALESPERSON: Carl Linn

DEAL#: DE-06925

INVOICE

l(uwcrth al Rockesler
25 Ahlina It.
fidhertr!.NY 1462,1

Iterl€rr tl00465
Fhne: {585} 69&1940
rix: {585}694.294I

Xenworth ofSyracuse
668? MmR tld^

5yracs6, ilY 1f,21 I
Derl6r* 7100231
t hoo*: {.3 I ii J9* I 400
€ay: (315) 39t"l4QJt

Xemortl"i otAlbany
1 R*lotd Wiy
lirlfm@n, NY 1?065
Dealerr Tl l!897
Phorei (5181 213.!21 I
F.x: {5 I 8} 869-23{-l

Kenworth afSE Nev, England, lnc.

QUANTITY DE$CRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT

$126,1 20.00

$91,161.0C

$2,360.00

$4,068.00

$252,240.00

$182,322.00

$4,7?0.00

$8,136.00

$223.709.0r $447,418,00

$0.0{

$0.0{

$100.0c

$0.0c

$0.0c

$0.0c

$o.oc

$0.0c

$o.oo

$0.00

$200.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Two (2) ew & Unu$ed 2024 KENWORTH T4B0 Trucks

N: 2NK5HJBXGRM375976

UMP BODY

BOX SHUT OFF

OPTIONS BY HIGHWAY DEPT.

$ubTotal:

FET:

Waste Tire Fee:

DOC Fees:

SalesTax:

Registration:

Trade-ln Amount:

Trade-ln Payoff:

Deposit:

Balance Due: $223,809.00 $447,618.00

K6nw0rth o{ 6uftr}o
1OO Cffisprce D.-

0lrifala NY 1 a? 1 t
Daels* 710O22n
PhoneriTI6) 852-2800
Far: {7ldl *51-0141

ll3tWsJiChe*nut Stre(t
lhscklon, lttA 0U141

Dral€r* 80?
Fhqer i78I) ldl-0do8
t6x: (58:) 5td-2346



Cily of Lackport Budget Perfarrnaftce Report
Life-t*-Date ts i 1/?6124

Include Rcilup Acc*unt and R*llup to Acmu$t

.& 1t5,852.00 4r,429.00 8196

1000621a81.00

,\dspr.d !u*el A,rtrtu Crrflt tlontll YfA YTD Bud$S - r,-D 016 ilsedi
A€ad! ,!ffiunt Begixm tdbet ,4tsdneffi 8!dg€t T$B*kft Fron$lnffi Trtrs.tiw Triffiriiorr Rr,c.i

XFd€liU{

ilspEitr#d $lr$ - SfRt !.l:irt8d6ffi
31801 filcrftndltonah!..
32801.A Interfind Rwen€ Fom GeneEl Furd

32801 - rlttsfind Roqse Tdals

ileta*nr* 51"1t - strct ltiiRtqtar* fsi6l$

.00 s0

RfVt:.N1ll:

fxPEl,lSr:

DeFartffi! FltO - Slwt Mailrtanre
524t0 Itdchiwr & €qulo-lkow fqulpffit

DelEf$milt 5r.ta - Strs€t ItilrtrNne lot is
.00 .00 100

gxFs*5!

,00

.00,00

Fund fi21t - tuitue,l2-?tr riu* IotBb
RB,E'.IUE"{fiAls
EXPII{SF TOTAIS

lifd 11212 - Aattyt l2.Ts truck Tatale

,00.00

.00

"00

.00

.00

.00

.00

212281.00

?17,281"00

?17J8r..00

217"281,00

*0-00 t0.m $0.00

Qranit Tttsls
REVE|*U€TOIAI-S -O{t 21228il}0 U?,281.{n
rxp8r*tETolA|$ "00 117,281,00 117,28r.00

10,00 ($217,28r.00) tr7s.85?.00 $4r,429,00

.00 1?5.85100

217|?8!$0 ,00 .$ 10896

(ril.d aot3k tU.w st'{Il $"0{, t(r.{ro {tarrP{&0al tr75.E5s"00 I{&{29,{x,

Run by nnance Diector on t VI6/?024 08:57:15 AM Page 1 of 1



Clty nf Lockport Eudget Fertsrmancs Repa*
Fiscal Year to Dste 111?S124

lnclude Xollup Acc*unt and Rcllup ls Acccunt

Adotted

B!dg€t

8&d9er

Amsdrerts
Amnddt Crrrenl Month

;iens*ioB
YTD gudget-YTo $6Usdi

Tcosctle! R€Cd Prlar Ysr T6la!A{ount &s6t

EXPENSE

D€panwlt 1900- Spcdrllt€6s
54055 Profe$loflalservl$
54070 lGilarc
51t!7S Gaiotlnq Oil, Usd ftd
5410C n6! Pepertt ?re - Twl, Crstry, Sped3l ts*ss

n t Et€suf
5444A F6 & Pmits
54510 FrognmFxpeM
54515 Speid Sopplies

546CS Telephomserukes

54620 Udllti€5 " Ndiual Gas

5<623 Utilitiet " Ele*ilty
54765 Jqdgffint and Oairo
54775 &ndoosEy

Departrant lglt0 - Spedat ltaffi Totils
$oEilsE TOTALS

500,q)

33,520,00

.00

28,000,00

70,000.00

140.000.00

160.832.08

94.8{J

29,32S.93

.00

4.348.00

31825.s8

3,371.6t

26.122.{F

J02.60

5,592.36

!.1,?6nAt;

r5,149.54

5t,2t7.37

146,{31.93

563,342.49

.00

*rdfe!

181,426.20
,118,573.8C

140s00.00

28"000.00

tiHmbr6m6

t20,000,rD

380,000.00

240,000.00

2&@0.m

500.00

33,620.00

,00

28,000.00

70p00.00

140,000.00

,00

4S,207.00

(3fr,5?3,50) 49.s1255

418,559.28

$e50!r.32
20.1i7.56

280.20

4,178.68

,00

:r,543.06
!3,173.4?

s2,n6.29
$4,7r0.00

.00

131.908.65

.00

t 47E.i3

7,8!2,4

6C.868.95

186.336.01

230.689t2

23.99733

r.00

98

si
i3

+++
84

47

9g

84

0

.00

4.'2
54012,55

"00

.00

.&

.00

!5,936.08

38.573.80

.60

"00
.uu

,00

,00

,00

,00

160.83?.0S

29.18

15.19

,00

r,921,34

767.82

58.78

129.00

.00

125.00

112.39

.00

2,108.94

.00

3,852.10

,00

tund   - 6enl xrnd Totlls
RSVA{utTOrilS
EfPENSE YOTAI-S

Grand Totals

RN'EfiUETOTAI"S

e(FHgSETOTAIS

Gt$rd trt?i$

.04

1,6?3J27.00 (131,331.001 r,491,995.s0 rS.849,3S 5S215,50 997,,t45.36 436335.14 7r% r,4!5,?-49.?5

$r,623,327.00) $131,331.00 ($r,491,ts6,00) ($18349,39) ($58,215.50) ($997,.t4s.36) (9.t36,33s.r4) (ii,495;r49;25)

.00-00,{0.00.00.00

.00.00.00.00.00l}0

.08 ++*

,00 +++ ,00
1,623327.00 {131,3t1.m) 1y'91,996.00 18,849,39 58,215.50 997,*6.36 435,335,!.1 7tge r,4g5}8"?S

Run by Finance Dlr€(to( on f{&€i,/2024 09:39153 Ar\4 Page 1 of 1



lc

City of Lockport - Resolution Request Form

Asenda Description: 12 Tan TfUCk PfiCe lnCfeaSe

Presented ev' ClEytOn DimmiCk Date submitted: ,f 112612024
Topic Area (Select Most Applicable Option);

Community Event

Budget Amendment
Contract Approval

Donation Acceptance

Grant Application / Award

Fund Utilization Request

Local Law Change

Community Development
Community Event

Engineering Process

Code and Planning

0ther

Plers€ ptovide ta Clelt< al least 9_!di!t1te!l!gy4 prlot to Cruncll tfiestlng. Qthensise rcquest wlll go ta follo$ting meeting,

Summary of Resolution:

Resolution 053123J2 approved the purchase of a 12-ton truck base on quote from Kenworth
and Viking under Onondaga pricing agreement #8996 for a total price of $217,281. The City
planned the use of CHIP$ funds to cover this purchase under account H082,5112.5245A. Per
discussion with City Insurance Representative, the purchase incurred several add on
expenses totaling an additional $6,528.

This resolution is to approve the increased costs through the CHIPs funding, code
H082.5112.52454

Explanation of Attachments:

'1) Resolution 2)Reso 053123.12 3)Kenworth lnvoice 4)Budget Report H082

F:*.:{ incl$de all backup correspondence, purchaie ordEr, quotes, meetifig minutgs, etnailJ, etc,,, l, any of this intormation is confidential and caflnot
be released publlcally, please denote a ihe6k ln this {leld: _

Cle rkl Leq s I I f i na n rc Ap p rova I :

Name: Date of Approval:



WHEREAS, Resolution No. 053123.12 previously authorized the purchase of a 12-ton truck from
Kenworth and Viking under the Onondaga County pricing agreement #8996 for a total price of
$2t7,28L, with the purchase to be funded using CHIPS funds from account H082.5112.5245A;
and

WHEREAS, after csnsultation with the City lnsurance Representative, it was determined that
additional necessary upgrades and expenses totaling 55,528 were required to ensure the truck
meets insurance compliance standards and reduces potential liability for the City; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to use available CHIPS funds under account H082.5112.52450 to
cover the increased costs associated with the truck purchase;

NOW THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED, that the Common Councilhereby authorizes the additional
expenditure of $6,528 for the purchase of the 12-ton truck from Kenworth, to be funded
through CHIPS funding allocated under account HA82.5t12.52450



963123.12
By Alderman Lupo:

WHEREA$ the NYS Department of Transportation has awarded the City of
Lockport $781,155.13 in CHIPS funding in the FY 2023 capital budget;

WHEREAS the Director of Streets, Parks, and Water Distribution has
recommended to purchase a 12-ton truck for street operations that are eligible for
CHIPS reimbursement;

WHEREA$ a quote from Kenwofih and Viking under Onondaga pricing
agreement #8996 provides said equipment for a total price of $217,281 and is within the
parameters of the procurement policy;

NOW THEREFORE BE lT RE$OLVED that the City is authorized to enter into a
purchasing agreement with Kenworth and Viking and to utilize account number
H082.51 12.524sO.

Seconded by Alderman Swanson-Gellerson and adopted. Ayes 6



INVOICE
KENWORTH NORTHEAST GROUP INC,

100 Commerca Dr

Buffalo, NY 14218

(716) 852-2800

7100228

SOLD TO:

Custorner #: 521 78

CITY OF LOCKPORT

1 LOCKS PLAZA

LOCKPORT, NY,14094

(716)439€620

Terms:Cash

81 0763
OATE: 07/08/2024

CUST PO:

SALESPERSON: Cad Linn

DEAL#: DE-06925
SHIP TO:

CIry OF LOCKPORT

1 LOCKS PLATA

LOCKPORT NY 14094

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT

Two (2i ew & Unused 2024 KENWORTH T480 Trucks

N: 2NK5HJ8X6RM375976

BODY

BOX $HUT OFF

OPTIONS BY HIGHWAY DEPT

SubTotal:

FET:

Waste Tire Fee:

DOC Fees:

SalesTax:

Regislration:

Trade-ln Amount:

Trade-ln Payoff:

Deposit:

Balance Ouel

$1 26,1 20.0C

$91 ,161.00

$2,360.00

$4,068.00

$252,240,00

$182,322.00

$4,720.00

$8,136.00

$223,709.00 $447,418.0(

s0.0(

$0"0(

$100.0r

$0.0c

$0.0(

$0.0c

$0.0c

$0.0c

$0.00

$0.00

$?00"00

$0.00

$o.oo

$0.00

$0.00

$0"00

$223,809.0C $447,618.0(

l(eflrerth df sdffhlo
I 0t ('ommer(e Dr.

3ufirlo, NY t4;l 8
lrsdlerd /lfr6!?g
Phu$ {716} &52-}900
F*r: i71lti 852-014!

Kenworth of hnrhesttr
lj Ai.iinP fji
B6herts, nY 146?4
Denlerl ? I fl${65
Phoner {585: t9&?940
far: !1r,-\l 698,1$4t

Kenworth ofSyrr€use Kenwrth of Albany
I l€xfg* Wry
Halfrtra& }{Y 1 ?06S
Dealar* tl ).?891
Ph6rc:{510i213-!21 I
Far: (5:a) 669":543

(enworth olSE New England, lnc
r,t87 l$ooe ftd.

syrncus., NY !311 I
Dralirr Tl00? l
Pirdne: $15) ]'JOl4Ji
glr: {3I 5} 19914{i4

I I 50Wtlialretlnut !neel
Sreddan, MA 02!sl
l"aler, AC2

Phonf,i i78l ) 14 J-0068
iar: {tdl I S84-?Jl6



City of Lockport Budget Ferformance Repoft
Life-to-Date to lU 26 / 24

Include Rollup Account and Rollup to Account

AdoFted Budget Amended Csstiqorth YTD YfD 8ldg€t.yto %U*d1
lccunt Ac@unt Desrlptlon Bldget Afiendnenb Bu/gd Tra@.tio[s En@frbranc6 TE6ac$m TfiNaclions Recd

REVENU:

Departf,ent 5112 - HifihwEv Perm tnprcremdl
.0{t ,00 ,00 5,5301327,1'{ 1,600,818.1{ 78Cawiid8ed ilighwey Ald

Depaaimeat 5t12 - tlighway Perm lsprovemqt Tofdk

RE\.i ENUE

fiPENSE

Depaftment 511l - Hlghwry Pem lfipwerent
52450 InfrdtructleR@ds

Deparbnent 51r.2 - Hiqhw.y Perm lmp,ffi€.t Totak

EXPET{SE TOTAIS

Fund HO82 - Activ€? Highway MrinL Drcgam Tot ls
RFIENITE TOTAIS

DOENSETOTALS

Fund tlogz - Activg HighwEy tilalDL prcgram Totals

7,11i,145.78 .00 .00 91

6rard Totals

ffivefiuETorAlS
EXPENSETOTAIS

G.atrd lotals

.00 7,131,145.78 7,L31,t45,78 ,00 ,00 5,530,327.64 1,600818.14 TAoh

,00 7,131,145,78 7,731145,78 "00 ,00 6,460,610.48 670;535.30 91%
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 *0.00 ($930,.2si.84) $930,282.84

^m 7,131,L45.78 7,131,715.75 ,00 .00 5,53O,3U.il :,500,818.14 't891o

.00 7,111,145.78 Z13t,!45.78 .00 ,00 6,{60,610.48 670,535.30 91%

Run by Flnance Dkector on IL12612024 A8:53:47 AM Page 1 of i



City of Lockport - Resolution Request Form

Agenda Description:{UthOfiZe USe Of POliCe DEA FUndS

Presented ev' Chigf AbbOt Date submitted: I J 12612024
Topic Area {Select Most Applicable Option}:

Community Event

Budget Amendment
Contract Approval

Donation Acceptance

Grant Application / Award

Fund Utilization Request

./

"{

Local Law Change

€ommunity Development
Community Event

Engineering Process

Code and Planning

Other

Plcsse prattidc td cle* dc leasl t s$tglti$qlwq $iar to Cout dl maat ng, Otherwisa requed wlll go to laililring m.fjttng.

Summary of Resolution:

The police department has requested to utilize DEA funds to purchase six Body Armor Vests
in the amount of $16k. DEA Cash Balance as of 11.26.2024 is$22K.

Explanation of Attachments:

1)Resolution 2)Trial Balance 3)Quote - United Uniform Dist, LLC

purchils€ order, quotes, ma€tln8 mlnuter, €mall5, ets.,. lf any ol thls inlormatloo ls

be released publically, plesse denole a check in this fleld: _

lVotes;

Name: Date of Approval:



Whereas, the Cify of Lockport Pclice Department maintains a DEA Asset Forfeiture bank
account which has accumulated funds; and

Whereas, the City of Lockport Police Chief has confirmed that these funds can be used
apprupriately for Police Departrnent upgrades and equipment; and

Whereas, the City must amend its 2024 budget to accurately reflect the use of these funds; and

Whereas, the Police Department has identified a need to purchase six (6) Body Armor Vests;

Now, therefore, be it Resolved, that the 2024 General Fund Budget is hereby amended as

follows:

Increase:

Revenue: ,{3120.34389 - Other Federal Public Safety:

Expense: A3120.52470 - Public Safety Equiprnent:

$16,648.80

$16,648"80



City of Lockport Trial Balance Llsting
Through ttl26!24

Detail Belalce Sheet Listing
fxclude Ral{up Account

Piior year

,qfieF{nt .. r*$:irJt"i{Lkscdt$!r[ ,,,,,,,,-.".*. BalQn4rl'a*ad l'llilD€brti MIOCr€dits fidirfrJiatillE tr!"iiSahse
fund A-GeneralFutrd
l?00.1C Ca$ RlTuoiveffil Chec*in! (502,530.70) 1,475,757.90 1,393,041,!2 (419,814.12) i91,42S.e9)
12.00.12 cash }}9T uniE6il ckinq-s{haol 83,722.14 ,00 ,00 a3/22.24 89,531,96

1200.15 (bsi M&T0isb!6irg .00 4m,00528 4€0,005.28 .0c (2,2s2.s0)
l200.DEA

l2m"FFtl
120C.FFT

1201,18

12i0,01

1210.01

12r0,03

1210.414

1210t15

1210.06

1250

1290

1320,0'

1320,01

r320.02

1320.03

1320,04

1320.C5

r320,06

t320.07

1320.08

r320.09

1320.10

1320,11

1320.12

1320,13

!340.14

r3?0.15

1320.16

r320,17

1f20.18

1320.le

13t0.20

1320.2i

1320,22

1310:Zl

rq5r7.83
52$52.00

5,m4,78

7,202,28

500.00

150.00

150.00

1.1O.00

50.00

200,00

506,303.13

413,388,67

414.25

2.203.3r

5,200.15

7,658.05

7,724,73

&r38.7t
9,604.04

9,415,63

9,606"90

17,554.26

28,791.47

2.7,497'26

2&s34.22

23.223.26

1{,083,69

1{ 428.50

21"6?4.40

31,088,13

48,664.93
46,fiZ.67

127,454.25

139.670.30

14d414.81

972,792.02

3i94567
.00

.00

,00

.00

,00

,00

,00

,00

o0
.00

.00

,00

.00

.00

.00

,m
,00

.00

.00

.00

,00

.@

,00

.00

,00

,00

22,353.50

52,552,00

5,704.78

7,202.28

500.00

150.m

150.00

140,00

50.00

200,00

50s,3c3.13

411,388.67

414,25

2,203.31

t200.r5
7 S58.05

7,7?,4.73

8,138.77

9,6C4.04

9,{15.63

9,606.-o0

12554.25

28,n3.47
27,497.76

28,5:34.22

u.223.26
t4 081,69

ta"4Zg.i0
? 1,6t4.40

31,088,r3

48,664.93

46,502.62

t27,454.26

i39,670.30

144,414"81

57179e01

3.9531t
52,652.00

4,031.78

2.687.78

5C0,00

150.00

150.00

140.00

50.00

200.c0

2,t39,21

1,!8:,201.87

414,?5

2,:03.31

5,200"15

7,658.05

7i7?4.73

&138"77
9 604"{X

9J15.63

9,606.90

17$s4.26

24,791.47

2rA92.26

2A,fi422
23,223,26

14.C83.69

15,130.30

21,824.4

15,504.16

57,5b+.47

68f67.d4
16t.,641,74

183,626.95

369,8C6.0s

1,083,196.4r

Cdsh Pdhfttu DeA

Cash Polie-Manratan DA Forfeiture

Cash Poli -0A Asb Fortuiture

&sh in Tire Oeposils M&T Sank

Pery CBsh Tcere/s Oflc
PeUy C?sh City gerk

Pew Cash Folic
Petty Cash Brild'ng lEpedbn
PeEy Gstr Marifla

PeF{ lash Pool

Tus ileeivable, Clrrent Oty

Sciool Taxs Remivabh

Tax Sale &rtificnts 2000

Tnx Sale Certificates 200i
Tax Sale C€rbficates ?(F2

lax Sale f!fificites 2003

lax Sale (}rtifiot6 2004

Tax Sale Cedifietes 2005

Tar Sale Certifict€s 2006

Tax Sale CertifEates 2007

Tax Sale Cedncat€S 2008

Tax 9h Gtlfictts 2009

TFx Sale edicales 2010

Tax $le Ceftificates 1011

Tax Sale Certincaks 201?

Tax Sale Certiffcates 2013

Tix Saie C€rtifr6te5 2014

Tar Sale Cedficates 2015

Iax Sale CertifiutEs 2015

Iax Sale Cedifietes 2017

Tax Sale Cedifi6be5 2018

Tax s?le Cef.ificat€s 2019

Tax Sale C€rtificaPs 2020

Tax Sal! CcrtifG,cs ?021

Til Sale CirtificatBs 2022

tff Sale certirEats 2023

,00

.00

.00

,c0

.i0
,00

.00

,00

.00

.00

,00

.00

.00

.{0

.00

.c0

.c0

.00

.00

.00

.00

,00

.00

.00

.00

Run by Fimnce Directot on iL12612024 !2i47t48 PM Page 1 cf 3



Uniled Unlform Disl. L[C.

tl,frlo, llY 14228

Ph: 716.691 -4400 Fx 716"6?l.l4oi

lsx l0 gl-08d728t
cUlToNlEt lOCKtOnt pOgCE DE?r.

AITN: CHIET ABIOII
sabbotl@locknortny.gov
116-&3-776A

sHtfflt{G iifl}tob

DAI! Norember 2d, 2024

SFprsxtf,rqte atellyery SatG: 30 Dnfi AIS

t$cm€ tG8 flYs collrAfl tc.6t42t

. .......rsfr..-..
i ,lttttr,l !

t355851

t35A37t

t359383 
i

1354720.I/t

&40

$ 156.80 f

. ryFi
dfr 1n

3.17n.00

s a.30s.so

1"09i^zs

t,A{it 00

fG46

5NA00

{0f"ro
201.&O

546.006 HYPEI X AWS AoICK CUP CArIlEr

l,tYPER X tGVEt fltA floilr & 8ACK lAulSllCS - HW68

ttollt & 8AC("?ollcFvElcto lD tAl'lElS

HYtGt X IIOIT AWS ltlllr i^4 OUICI( Cll? ?lockord

H'?EX X tronl AWS Shod Dudltri4 Utflfiy/Medtc Qulck Cllp Plocord $ 100.80

.-,'r.yLElI.!AD-'9naAg-.r-g_19i_yll-c*.lllgl#j:**.*.
HY?t[ X tEVEt lilA towtn AtDOilEN AltS - HWdS

$ 33,ao

HYPEI X IEVEI lllA totvn SP|NE AWs . HW68

uiPAc ct tcw t0'x12" $util cotvt sHootEts cur PIAIE3 $ 358.&

I

$

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

o ' 1s53988 :

1353r86

134753i1l1 4,$00;80

t 546.00

$ t00,00 s 700.00

HYPEI X IEVEI lllA cUlrtMERBUlilD 8ALl,lsllcs - HW68

HYtEt X IEVEI 0tA E)OEXltAt SHOULDEIS tAlUSnCf - HWdS

1354674

135/tl3?

31720

224,OA

3d720

24,00

It2358t.5/t $ 6,t10

$ tE.m I 
'E"00$ r00.E0

$ 33.60

$ '156.80 $ t56.80

s r56.8{t



t352008

OPTIONAI:

HYPER X I.EVII IIIA STRUCIURID IIPPER ARMS . HWds

if!o oitave i!i.rr! i,ti:riae.ia cll irr()\'ii,,rr:i !,'ai!:rcr,! s 16.648.80


